

RESOLUTION

- **SUBJECT:** Commending the Honorable Ron Meyer on the Occasion of His Departure from the Northern Virginia Transportation Commission
- WHEREAS: The Honorable Ron Meyer has served as a Commissioner of the Northern Virginia Transportation Commission since July 2016, filling Loudoun County's second seat on the Commission created by HB181 (2016);
- WHEREAS: NVTC serves as the voice of public transit in Northern Virginia, promoting the region's transit network through effective and efficient public bus and rail systems and ridesharing programs to foster economic vitality in the region and the Commonwealth;
- **WHEREAS:** Mr. Meyer has been an advocate of smart investments in transportation infrastructure to reduce congestion and improve the economic outlook of the region;
- WHEREAS: In addition to strong regional advocacy, Mr. Meyer was also a strong advocate for the Washington Metropolitan Transit Authority's (WMATA) Silver Line Phase 2 project and ensuring Loudoun County residents realized the maximum return on their investment in WMATA;
- WHEREAS: Mr. Meyer has played an outsized role in holding both the Commonwealth and local governments accountable to the residents of Northern Virginia; and
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Northern Virginia Transportation Commission commends the Honorable Ron Meyer for his service to NVTC, the citizens of Northern Virginia, and the Commonwealth of Virginia.
- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that NVTC prepare a copy of this resolution for presentation to Mr. Meyer as an expression of its gratitude and in appreciation of his work on the Commission in promoting and funding public transit and ridesharing in Northern Virginia.

Approved this 5th day of December 2019.

Matthew F. Letourneau Chairman